BRITISH INDIA

1477 Geoffrey Moorhouse. INDIA BRITANNICA.
NY: 1983 1st Am. ed. 288p; numerous illustrations.
A fine copy in like jacket. $25

An illustrated history of the British Raj.

5473 Mark Bence-Jones. THE VICEROYS OF
INDIA. NY: 1982 1st ed. 343p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $25

1454 Adam Watson. THE WAR OF THE
GOLDSMITH'S DAUGHTER. L: 1964 1st ed.
237p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

History of the 15th-century Moslem conquest of
Southern India.

1508 Allen Edwardes. THE RAPE OF INDIA.
NY: 1966 1st ed. 350p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25
Biography of Lord Clive of India.

1439 Michael Edwardes. THE BATTLE OF
PLASSEY and the Conquest of Bengal. NY: 1963
1st ed. 167p; illus. Fine in jacket. $35

British Battles series.

1470 R.J. Minney. CLIVE. NY: 1931 1st Am. ed.
287p; plates. Fine in the scarce dustjacket. $45
Biography of Lord Clive.

1472 Desmond Young. FOUNTAIN OF THE
ELEPHANTS. NY: 1959 1st Am. ed. 319p; plates.
Fine in dustjacket. $40
Biography of Benoit de Boigne - an
18th-century soldier of fortune who fought in India.

1509 G.R. Gleig. THE LIFE OF ROBERT

FIRST LORD CLIVE. L: 1907 2nd ed. (First

published in 1848). 366p; map; frontis. Red cloth.

A fine copy. $100
Biography of Lord Clive.

1475 Henry Dodwell. DUPLEIX AND CLIVE:

The Beginning of Empire. L: 1920 1st ed. 277p.

Green cloth. A very good copy. $125
History of the Anglo-French struggle for India.

1520 Keith Feiling. WARREN HASTINGS.
Hamden CT: Archon Books 1967 3rd ed. 420p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

5519 Lester Hutchinson. EUROPEAN
FREEBOOTERS IN MOGHUL INDIA. L: 1964
1st ed. 192p; plates. A fine copy in good jacket.
$75
Scarce.

SCARCE 18" CENTURY WORK

5677 Richard Cambridge. AN ACCOUNT OF
THE WAR IN INDIA...1750 TO YEAR 1761. L:
1762 2nd ed. 357p; nine fldg maps. Rebound in
modern half brown leather and marbled boards;
marbled endpapers. The final two pages have been
professionally restored by an archival paper
restorer.
$400

A rare early work on the Anglo-French Wars in
India. Cambridge’s account is interesting in that it
was written immediately after the close of the Seven
Years War in India and was one of the first book to
detail Clive’s triumphs.

RARE MEMOIRS OF THE 1°" AFGHAN WAR

11936 J.H. Wilton. SCENES IN A SOLDIER'S
LIFE. Montreal: 1848 1st ed. 390p. Rebound in
modern half leather and marbled boards. Interior
pages in good condition. $1000

RARE MEMOIRS OF THE FIRST AFGHAN
WAR. Wilton served with the 40th Regiment under
General Sir John Keane. An interesting and detailed
account of the British Army's march on Kabul after
their ignominious defeat earlier in the war. The
author emigrated to Canada after leaving the army
and this work was published there in 1848. A rare
work not found in most major collections.

5455 Gerald de Gaury & H.V.F. Winstone (eds).
THE ROAD TO KABUL: An Anthology. NY:
1982 1st ed. 233p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
Anthology of various accounts of travels in
Afghanistan.

5280 John H. Waller. BEYOND THE KHYBER
PASS: The Road to British Disaster in the First
Afghan War. NY: 1990 1st ed. 329p; plates. A fine



copy in like jacket. $25

1518 Michael Barthorp. THE NORTH-WEST

FRONTIER. NY: 1986. 184p; illus. A fine copy in

like jacket. $35
Illustrated history.

11375 Patrick Macrory. SIGNAL
CATASTROPHE: The Retreat from Kabul 1842.
L: 1967 reprint. 288p; plates. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $40

History of the First Afghan War. Also published
under the title THE FIERCE PAWNS.

11915 Brig.Gen. C.A.L. Graham. THE HISTORY
OF THE INDIAN MOUNTAIN ARTILLERY.
Aldershot: 1957 1st ed. 470p; maps. A very good
copy in good jacket. $150

History of the Unit from the Indian Mutiny
through WWII. Much on the various wars of
19th-century British India.

5499 J.G. Elliott. THE FRONTIER 1839-1947. L:

1968 1st ed. 306p; plates. A fine copy in very good

jacket. $80
History of the Northwest Frontier.

11910 Col. C.F. Hodgson. FROM HELL TO THE
HIMALAYAS. South Africa: 1983 1st ed. 206p;
plates. Inscribed by the author. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

Memoirs of service with the Royal Artillery in
World War One and then in India between the wars.

11891 Francis Ingall. THE LAST OF THE
BENGAL LANCERS. Presidio Press: 1988 1st ed.
157p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

Memoirs of service with the Bengal Lancers as a
young cavalryman between the wars and their
commander in WWII.

1469 A.J. Wightman. NO FRIEND FOR
TRAVELERS. L: 1959 1st ed. 156p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $50

A history of Thuggee and its suppression.
Scarce.

1493 Brian Montgomery. MONTY'S
GRANDFATHER: A Life's Service for the Raj.
Dorset: 1984 1st ed. 140p; illus. A fine copy in
jacket. $10

Biography of Sir Robert Montgomery - the
Lnt-Gov. of the Punjab from 1859-1865 and one of
the foremost political leaders during the Indian
Mutiny.

1463 Michael Edwards. BOUND TO EXILE: THE
VICTORIANS IN INDIA. NY: Praeger 1970 1st
Am. ed. 283p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45
Study of Victorian India.

1476 R. Bosworth Smith. LIFE OF LORD
LAWRENCE. NY: 1883 1st Am. ed. Two vols:
484/567pp; maps; frontis. Green cloth. A very good
set. $100

Biography of John Lawrence which is almost
entirely on his career in India.

1483 Richard Temple. LORD LAWRENCE. L:

1893 2nd ed. 203p; frontis. Red cloth. A very good

copy. $35
English Men of Action series.

1441 Sir Percy Sykes. SIR MORTIMER
DURAND: A BIOGRAPHY. L: 1926 1st ed.
356p. Blue cloth. Covers spotted; a good copy.
$75
Durand was one of the chief architects of British
policy on the Northwest Frontier of India.

5711 A.B. A SHORT GUIDE TO CHUNAR AND
ITS NEIGHBORHOOD. Printed in India in 1904.
37p; folding map. 12mo. Bound in cloth. A fine
copy. $125

1449 Boris Mollo. THE INDIAN ARMY. NY:

1986. 191p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
An illustrated history. .

5452 Byron Farwell. ARMIES OF THE RAJ. NY:
1989 1st ed. 399p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$30
History of the Indian Army from 1858-1947.

1497 Capt. Albert Hervey; edited by Charles Allen.
A SOLDIER OF THE COMPANY. NY: 1988 1st
ed. 224p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $20

An abridged version of the author's three-volume
memoirs published in 1854. Details his experiences
as a young officer in India from 1833-1843.

5486 Donald Featherstone. VICTORIAN



COLONIAL WARFARE: INDIA. L: 1992 1st ed.

158p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like

jacket. $35
Covers the Sikh Wars and the Indian Mutiny.

1521 Eric Wakeham. THE BRAVEST SOLDIER:
Sir Rollo Gillespie 1766-1814. L: 1937 1st ed.
292p; illus. Cloth. A very good copy. $75

Biography of Gillespie (the commander of the
19th Light Dragoons). He fought in the West Indies;
India; and Java.

1465 Franklin & Mary Wickwire. CORNWALLIS:
THE IMPERIAL YEARS. Univ of NC: 1980 1st
ed. 340p. A fine copy in sunfaded jacket. $35

History of Cornwallis® service following the
American revolution as the British commander in
India.

1503 G. Bhagat. AMERICANS IN INDIA

1784-1860. NY Univ: 1970 1st ed. 195p. A fine

copy in like jacket. $45
History of American merchants in India.

5437 G.B. Malleson. THE DECISIVE BATTLES

OF INDIA. L: 1883 1st ed. 419p; maps. Red cloth.

A very good copy. $250
Covers the period from 1746-1849.

RARE SIKH HISTORY

11158 W.L. M'Gregor. THE HISTORY OF THE
SIKHS Containing an Account of the War
between the Sikhs and the British in 1845-46. L:
1846 1st ed. Two volumes. 291p; 377p; 6 plates; 2
maps. Bound in modern half green leather and
marbled boards; marbled endpapers. $750
RARE HISTORY OF THE FIRST SIKH WAR.
The first volume is a history of the Sikh nation while
the second volume covers the war. The author was a
medical officer in the 1st European Light Infantry.

5514 George MacMunn. VIGNETTES FROM
INDIAN WARS. 1984 facsimile reprint of the 1901
edition. A fine copy in very good jacket.  $25

5503 H.S. Bhatia. MILITARY HISTORY OF
BRITISH INDIA (1607-1947). New Delhi: 1977.
256p. A very good copy in good jacket.  $40

1499 K.N. Venkatasubba Sastri. THE

ADMINISTRATION OF MYSORE UNDER SIR
MARK CUBBON. L: 1932 1st ed. 322p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $75

Covers the politics and administration of Mysore
from 1834-1861.

1506 Margaret MacMillan. WOMEN OF THE

RAJ. NY: 1988 1st ed. 256p; plates. A fine copy in

like jacket. $25
History of the role of British women in India.

1473 Philip Mason. A MATTER OF HONOUR.
NY: Holt Rinehart 1974 1st Am. ed. 580p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $50

History of the Indian Army during the British
Raj.

1498 Pierce G. Fredericks. THE SEPOY AND
THE COSSACK. NY: 1971 1st Am. ed. 274p;
plates. A very good copy in jacket. $35

Narrative of the Great Game between Russia and
England along the North West Frontier.

1491 Raymond Callahan. THE EAST INDIA
COMPANY AND ARMY REFORM 1783-1798.
Cambridge: Harvard Univ. Press 1972 1st ed. 242p.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

1468 Roger Beaumont. SWORD OF THE RAJ.

NY: Bobbs Merrill 1977 1st ed. 237p; illus. A fine

copy in like jacket. $40
History of the British Army in India.

5518 Saul Rose. BRITAIN AND SOUTH-EAST

ASIA. L: 1962 1st ed. 208p. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $35
History of British influence in India and SE Asia.

5278 Sir Alfred Lyall. THE RISE OF THE
BRITISH DOMINION IN INDIA. NY: 1893.
288p; maps. Red cloth. A very good copy. $65

British power in India from the 17th century to
1850.

1495 Sir Peter Lumsden & George Elmsie.
LUMSDEN OF THE GUIDES. L: 1900. 333p;
maps; plates. Brown cloth. Minor cover soil; some
foxing; a good copy. $125
Sir Harry Lumsden raised the Corps of Guides in
1846; his unit saw action in numerous clashes.

5469 Field-Marshal Lord Roberts. FORTY-ONE



YEARS IN INDIA. L: 1902. Two volumes. Bound
in half green leather and boards. Top edge gilt; silk
ribbon book markers. A fine set. $300

Robert's famed autobiography in a beautiful fine
binding by Lauriat of Boston. An attractive dark
green leather with gilt-ruled lines and panels.

1444 Sir Evan Cotton. EAST INDIAMEN: The
East India Company's Maritime Service. L: 1949
1st ed. 218p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $50
History of the navy of the East India Company.

1445 Barbara English. THE WAR FOR A

PERSIAN LADY. B: 1972 1st Am. ed. A fine copy

in like jacket. $25
History of the 1856 Anglo-Persian War.

1479 Lt. Col. E.D. Miller. 50 YEARS OF
SPORT. NY:(1925) 1st Am. ed. 350p; illus. Red
cloth. Spine lettering dulled; a good copy. $60

Military and sporting adventures while on
service with the 17th Lancers in India. An
interesting account of life in India with stories of
hunting and polo by one of the foremost polo players
of the era.

1513 Capt. Freddie Guest. INDIAN
CAVALRYMAN. L: 1959 1st ed. 220p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $50
Memoirs of a British cavalry officer in India
between the wars. Includes service on the Northwest
Frontier and various social/sporting adventures.

1505 Col. Sir Reginald Hennell. A FAMOUS
INDIAN REGIMENT: The Kali Panchwin. L:
1927 1st ed. 292p; maps; plates. Green cloth. A fine
copy. $300

The Black 5th (2nd Btn. 5th Mahratta L.l.) saw
action in numerous conflicts from the Mysore Wars
through WWI. Scarce.

5453 Byron Farwell. THE GURKHAS. NY: 1984
2nd ed. 317p; illus. Inscribed by Farwell. A fine
copy in like jacket. $30

11931 Duncan Forbes. JOHNNY GURKHA. L:
1964 1st ed. 208p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50

History of the Gurkha regiments.

1511 David Bolt. GURKHAS. NY: 1969 1st Am.

ed. 128p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$35
History of the Gurkha regiments.

8790 [H.E. Weekes et al.] HISTORY OF THE 5th
GURKHA RIFLES (FRONTIER FORCE) 1858
to 1928. Aldershot: ca. 1928. 518p; 65 plates; 20
fldg maps. Green decorated cloth. A good—+ copy.
$600

ONE OF 200 COPIES PRINTED. An excellent
regimental history of the 5th Gurkhas. About half
the book deals with the Northwest Frontier and half
with service in World War One. A rare and
desirable work.

1507 L. Hadow Jenkins. GENERAL FREDERICK
YOUNG: First Commandant of Sirmur Battalion
(Second Gurkha Rifles). NY: 1923 1st Am. ed.
268p; frontis. Green cloth. A very good copy.
$175
Young (1786-1874) was one of the first
commanders of a Gurkha regiment.

1460 Subedar Sita Ram as edited by James Lunt.
FROM SEPOY TO SUBEDAR. Hamden: 1970 1st
Am. ed. 186p; illus. A fine copy in jacket. $35

An Indian's service in the British army and his
adventures in the Gurkha/ 1st Afghan/ Sikh wars.

1435 Christopher Hibbert. THE GREAT

MUTINY: INDIA 1857. NY: 1978 1st ed. 472p;

plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Excellent modern narrative of the Indian Mutiny.

1514 Col. John Chalmers. LETTERS WRITTEN
FROM INDIA DURING THE MUTINY AND
WAZIRI CAMPAIGNS. Edinburgh: 1904 1st ed.
167p; frontis. Red cloth. A fine copy. $125

Chalmers served as a young officer in a Punjabi
regiment during the Siege of Delhi and the Relief of
Lucknow.

5382 Donald Featherstone. MacDONALD OF THE
42nd. L: 1971 1st ed. 237p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50
Biography of a private in the Black Watch who
saw service in the Crimea and the Indian Mutiny.



1490 G.L. Verney. THE DEVIL'S WIND. L:

1956 1st ed. 176p; maps; illus. A very good copy in

dust jacket. $35
History of the Naval Brigade at Lucknow.

1482 George Dangerfield. BENGAL MUTINY:

The Story of the Sepoy Rebellion. NY: 1933 1st

ed. 272p. Black cloth. A good copy. $40
History of the Indian Mutiny.

5279 Jagdish Raj. THE MUTINY AND BRITISH
LAND POLICY IN NORTH INDIA 1856-68.
Calcutta: 1965 1st ed. 191p. A fine copy in very
good jacket. $45

Discusses how British land policy helped lead to
the Mutiny.

1446 James Leasor. THE RED FORT. L: 1956 1st
ed. 379p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket.
$35
History of the siege of Delhi.

11345 Lady Inglis. THE SIEGE OF LUCKNOW:
A Diary. L: 1893 2nd ed. 224p; folding map. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $200

Diary of one of the survivors of the Siege of
Lucknow.

1462 Lnt. William Tate Groom. WITH
HAVELOCK FROM ALLAHABAD TO
LUCKNOW 1857. L: 1894 1st ed. 110p. Red
cloth. Minor soiling to covers; a good copy. $250
Scarce account of Havelock's relief column to
Lucknow during the Indian Mutiny. Contains the
author’s letters written while on campaign.

1457 Michael Edwardes. A SEASON IN HELL.

NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 330p; illus. A fine copy in

like jacket. $50
The siege of Lucknow.

1515 Rev. J. Johnston Walsh. A MEMORIAL OF
THE FUTTEHGURH MISSION AND HER
MARTYRED MISSIONARIES. Phil: J.M. Wilson
1859. 338p; 10 plates; 2 maps. Bound in half black
leather and green boards. Scattered foxing
throughout (heavy on some plates); otherwise a very
good copy. $125

Scarce account of the sufferings of the
Preshyterian missionaries at Fatehgharh during the
Indian Mutiny. They were among those imprisoned
and killed at Cawnpore.

1467 Richard Collier. THE GREAT INDIAN
MUTINY. NY: 1964 1st Am. ed. Also published as
THE SOUND OF FURY'. 384p; plates. A fine copy
in jacket. $35

11346 William Forbes-Mitchell.
REMINISCENCES OF THE GREAT MUTINY
1857-1859. L: 1897 4th ed. 295p; folding maps.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $200

Memoirs of a sergeant in the 93rd Sutherland
Highlanders who was in the Relief of Lucknow.
1510 Robert Henry Wallace Dunlop. SERVICE
AND ADVENTURE WITH THE KHAKEE
RESSALAH or Meerut Volunteer Horse During
the Mutinies of 1857-58. L: 1858 1st ed. 168p;
three hand-colored plates. Red cloth. A bit shaken;
overall a good copy. $500

Includes three hand-colored uniform plates of
Indian soldiers. Dunlop was a volunteer officer who
wrote an excellent account of the Mutiny in Meerut
and the exploits of the Volunteer Horse.

11325 William Howard Russell. MY INDIAN
MUTINY DIARY. L: 1957 1st ed. 288p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $65

The war correspondent’s record of his
experiences during the Mutiny.

5712 [Maj. Thomas Fourness Wilson]. THE
DEFENSE OF LUCKNOW. L: 1858 1st ed. 224p;
folding map. Original orange boards with newer
cloth spine. A good copy. $250

1474 James Fisher. LIFE AND TRAVELS OF
JAMES FISHER. Toronto: (1890) 1st ed. 76p;
frontis. Red cloth. A very good copy. $100

Autobiography of a sergeant in the Royal Scots
Greys during the Crimean War and the Indian
Mutiny. He emigrated to Canada in later years
where this scarce book was published. Not listed in
Ladendorff.

5454 D.J. Hastings. THE ROYAL INDIAN

NAVY 1612-1950. Jefferson NC: 1988 1st ed.

371p. Red cloth. A fine copy. $50
Mainly on their service in WWII.

THE FAR EAST



11482 George Woodcock. THE BRITISH IN THE
FAR EAST. NY: 1969 1st Am. ed. 259p; plates. A
very good copy in like jacket. $35

Social history of the British Empire in the Far
East.

8574 R. Stanley McCordock. BRITISH FAR
EASTERN POLICY 1894-1900. 1976 reprint of
the 1931 edition. Red cloth. A fine copy. $25
8002 A. Grove Day. EXPLORERS OF THE
PACIFIC. NY: 1966 1st ed. 180p; illus. A fine
copy in very good jacket. $20

1389 Herbert Vere Evatt. RUM REBELLION: A
Study of the Overthrow of Governor Bligh...
Sydney: 1939 2nd ed. 365p; frontis. INSCRIBED
BY THE AUTHOR. A fine copy in like jacket.
$125
History of the revolt against William Bligh (of
Mutiny on the Bounty fame) in 1808. Bligh was
serving as governor of New South Wales in Australia
when a group of soldiers mutineered against him.

11327 A.H. Tuttle (ed). MARY PORTER
GAMEWELL AND HER STORY OF THE
SIEGE IN PEKING. NY: 1907 1st ed. 303p;
plates. Green cloth. A very good+ copy. $125

An American missionary's account of the Siege
of Peking. This posthumously published work is
inscribed by the author's husband.

1387 B.L. Putnam-Weale (pseud.). INDISCREET
LETTERS FROM PEKING. L: (1908) colonial
edition. 310p; maps. Red cloth. A good copy. $50

Actually written by Bertram Lenox Simpson a
Chinese Customs official who was also a newspaper
correspondent. He was the interpreter for the
Legations Defenders and was mentioned in
despatches.

5282 Christopher Martin. THE BOXER
REBELLION. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 175p; illus.
A fine copy in very good jacket. $45

9928 Richard O*'Connor. THE SPIRIT
SOLDIERS: A Historical Narrative of the Boxer
Rebellion. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 379p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50
Best modern history of the Boxer Rebellion.

1393 Victor Purnell. THE BOXER UPRISING: A
Background Study. Cambridge Univ: 1963 1st ed.
349p. A fine copy in like jacket. $75

Scholarly study of the origins; progress; and
results of the Boxer Rebellion.

5510 Anton Muttukumaru. THE MILITARY

HISTORY OF CEYLON. New Delhi: 1987 1st ed.

221p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
=From ancient times to the present.

1379 Alexander Michie. THE ENGLISHMAN IN
CHINA During the Victorian Era. L: 1900 1st ed.
Two volumes. Rebound in modern red leather and
marbled boards with marbled endpapers. Old
blindstamps on titlepages; interior otherwise very
good. $200
History of Sir Rutherford Alcock. Much
information on the Anglo-Chinese Opium Wars.

10188 Bruce Swanson. EIGHTH VOYAGE OF
THE DRAGON: A History of China's Quest for
Seapower. Naval Inst: 1982 1st ed. 348p. Oversize.
A good copy in like jacket. $15

7804 Frederic Wakeman. THE FALL OF
IMPERIAL CHINA. NY: 1975 3rd prtg. 276p. A
near fine copy in jacket. $20

A social history.

5814 Jan Morris. HONG KONG. NY: 1988 1st
Am. ed. 359p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

History of the British colony.

7527 Jean Chesneaux. SECRET SOCIETIES IN
CHINA IN THE 19TH AND 20TH CENTURIES.
Univ of MI: 1971 1st ed. 210p; plates. A fine copy
in like jacket. $35

1385 John Selby. THE PAPER DRAGON. NY:
1968 1st ed. 214p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $35

History of the Anglo-Chinese Wars of the 19th
century.

8399 Marina Warner. THE DRAGON EMPRESS:
Life and Times of Tz'u-hsi. NY: 1972 1st Am. ed.
271p; illust. A fine copy in good jacket.  $25

Biography of the Empress Dowager of China
(1835-1908).



8571 Morris Rossabi. CHINA AND INNER ASIA:
=From 1368 to the Present Day. NY: 1975 1st
ed. 320p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
History of China's relations with Central Asia
and the gradual influx of Russian power in the
region.

5823 Rounsevelle Wildman. CHINA'S OPEN
DOOR. Boston: 1900 1st ed. 318p; plates. Red
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $45

Memoirs of the US Consul General at Hong
Kong in the late 1890s.

7573 Meribeth Cameron et al. CHINA, JAPAN,
AND THE POWERS. NY: 1952 2nd ed. 682p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $40

History of the European Powers® interaction with
China and Japan from the early 19th century to the
close of WWIL.

1373 Maurice Collis. FOREIGN MUD. NY: 1947
1st Am. ed. 300p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $50

A history of the First Opium War.

1375 J. S. Gregory. GREAT BRITAIN AND THE
TAIPINGS. NY: 1969 1st ed. 271p. Fine in jacket.
$35
History of British policy and intervention during
the Taiping Rebellion.

10131 Richard J. Smith. MERCENARIES AND
MANDARINS: The Ever-Victorious Army of
19th Century China. Millwood NY: 1978 1st ed.
271p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $50

Scholarly study of the famed army of Ward and
Gordon.

10125 Vladimir. THE CHINA-JAPAN WAR.
Kansas City: 1905 1st ed. 284p; two fldg maps.
Black cloth. A near fine copy. $300

Scarce history of the 1894 War between the two
Asian powers. primarily a tactical military study
with emphasis on the campaign in Korea.

5671 Mutsu Munemitsu. KENKENROKU: A
Diplomatic Record of the Sino-Japanese War
1894-95. Princeton Univ: 1982 1st Am. ed. 318p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30

Author was the Japanese foreign minister during
the war.

5532 Owen Rutter. THE PIRATE WIND. L: 1930
1st ed. 292p; plates. Red cloth. A good copy.
$100
History of Malaysian piracy.

1372 James Bodell as edited by Keith Sinclair A
SOLDIER'S VIEW OF EMPIRE L: 1982 1st ed.
216p; plates. Fine in jacket. $40

Bodell (an English soldier/settler in Australia
and New Zealand in the 1850s to 1880s) fought in
the Maori Wars.

7819 Philip Snow & Stefanie Waine. THE
PEOPLE FROM THE HORIZON: An lllustrated
History of the Europeans among the South Sea
Islanders. Oxford: 1979 1st ed. 276p; numerous
illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

5507 A. Grenfell Price. THE WESTERN
INVASIONS OF THE PACIFIC AND ITS
CONTINENTS (1513-1958). Oxford Univ: 1963
1st ed. 236p; plates. Signed by the author. A fine
copy in like jacket. $85

Author argues the impact of European
colonization of Asia and the Pacific was an overall
benefit.

5520 John Bach. THE AUSTRALIA STATION: A
History of the Royal Navy in the South West
Pacific 1821-1913. New South Wales Univ: 1986
1st ed. 260p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

1369 Peter Fleming. BAYONETS TO LHASA.
NY: 1961 1st ed. 319p; plates. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $40
History of the 1904 British Invasion of Tibet.

THE EMPIRE &
THE ARMY



8015 Joanna Trollope. BRITANNIA'S
DAUGHTERS: Women of the British Empire. L:
1983 1st ed. 224p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35
History of the women who helped found the
British Empire.

8130 Emilia Viotti da Costa. CROWNS OF
GLORY TEARS OF BLOOD: The Demerara
Slave Rebellion of 1823. Oxford Univ: 1994 1st ed.
378p. A fine copy in like jacket. $35

History of the bloody slave revolt in British
Guyana.

11784 Christopher Hibbert. THE DESTRUCTION
OF LORD RAGLAN. L: 1961 2nd prtg. 338p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $35
Excellent history of the Crimean War.
5878 Col. Richard Delafield. REPORT ON THE
ART OF WAR IN EUROPE IN 1854 1855 AND
1856. Washington: 1861 1st ed. Oversize. 277p.
Dozens of folding maps and charts; six aquatint
plates. Rebound in modern half brown calf with
marbled boards and endpapers. $250
Classic military study of the Crimean War by an
American officer.

7049 George B. McClellan. REPORT OF THE
SECRETARY OF WAR COMMUNICATING
THE REPORT OF CAPT. GEORGE B.
McCLELLAN...WAR IN EUROPE IN 1855
AND 1856. Washington: 1857 1st ed. 360p; illus.
4to. Brown cloth. A good copy. $275

Senate document containing the text of
McClellan's report on the various armies involved in
the Crimean War.

10613 Robert Wilkinson-Latham. CRIMEAN
UNIFORMS II: British Artillery. L: 1973 1st ed.
81p; numerous b/w illustrations. Oblong quarto. A
fine copy in like jacket. $100

Scarce record of Royal Artillery uniforms during
the Crimean War.

8893 Robert Wilkinson-Latham. UNIFORMS &
WEAPONS OF THE CRIMEAN WAR. L: 1977
1st ed. 96p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

11340 W. Baring Pemberton. BATTLES OF THE
CRIMEAN WAR. NY: 1962 1st Am. ed. 239p;
plates. A good copy in like jacket. $50

British Battles series.

7791 Lewis Broad. WINSTON CHURCHILL:

THE YEARS OF ACHIEVEMENT. NY: 1963 1st

ed. 629p; plates. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$35

11457 Randolph S. Churchill. WINSTON S.
CHURCHILL: YOUTH 1874-1900. Boston: 1966
3rd prtg. A fine copy in very good jacket. $15

The first volume of the multi-volume Official
Biography.

11458 Randolph S. Churchill. WINSTON S.
CHURCHILL: YOUNG STATESMAN
1901-1914. Boston: 1967 1st Am. ed. A fine copy
in very good jacket. $35

The second volume of the multi-volume Official
Biography.

11459 Randolph S. Churchill. WINSTON S.
CHURCHILL: COMPANION VOLUME I1:
PARTS 1-3. Boston: 1969 1st Am. ed. Set of three
volumes. A fine set in very good jackets.  $300
The complete set of the three Companion
Volumes to Vol. 1l of the Official Biography.

11286 Winston S. Churchil. MEMORIES AND
ADVENTURES. NY: 1989 1st Am. ed. 261p. A
fine copy in like jacket. $25

Memoirs of the grandson of the British prime
minister.

7795 Francis Loewenheim (ed). ROOSEVELT
AND CHURCHILL: Their Secret Wartime
Correspondence. NY: 1975 1st ed. 805p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $35

10657 FIELD EXERCISES AND
EVOLUTIONS OF INFANTRY...1861. L:
HMSO 1862 1st ed. 538p; plates. 12mo. Original
wraps. Front wrapper detached but present. A good
copy of this rare manual. Enclosed in a custom
slipcase. $300

RARE INFANTRY MANUAL FOR THE BRITISH
ARMY OF THE 1860s. A small pocket-size manual
meant for the use of troops and certainly not
something hat was likely to survive the rigors of
time.

11913 Bernard Fergusson. THE BLACK WATCH:
A SHORT HISTORY. Glasgow: 1955 1st ed.
127p; plates. Softcover. A very good copy. $60
Pocket-size history of the regiment through WWII.



11917 Ernest A. Gray. THE TRUMPET OF
GLORY: The Military Career of John Shipp -
First Veterinary Surgeon to Join the British
Army. L: 1985 1st ed. 127p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $35

Biography of the Napoleonic Era veterinarian
who founded the Veterinary Corps.

6164 Horace Groser. FIELD-MARSHAL LORD
ROBERTS. L: ca. 1900. 3rd ed. 152p; frontis.
Green cloth. A very good copy. $45

7099 J.H. Settle (ed). ANECDOTES OF
SOLDIERS IN PEACE AND WAR. L: 1905 1st
ed. 600p. Brown cloth. A good copy. $100

Collection of anecdotes and stories by and about
British soldiers primarily from the Napoleonic and
Victorian eras.

11916 John Fortescue. A SHORT ACCOUNT OF
CANTEENS IN THE BRITISH ARMY.
Cambridge: 1928 1st ed. 79p; plates. Blue cloth. A
very good copy. $100

A history of the Army commissary and food
canteen services.

11378 John Lord. DUTY, HONOR, EMPIRE:
The Life and Times of Col. Richard
Meinertzhagen. NY: 1970 1st Am. ed. 412p;
plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $40

7096 L.H. Thornton. CAMPAIGNERS GRAVE
AND GAY. Cambridge: 1925 1st ed. 323p. Green
cloth. A good copy. $45

Biographies of four soldiers: Marshal Saxe;
Robert Gillespie; Lord Peterborough; and James
Wolfe.

11690 Oliver Hogg. ENGLISH ARTILLERY

1326-1716. L: Royal Artillery Inst. 1963 1st ed.

285p. A fine copy in like jacket. $150
A very scarce work.

11914 Philip Howard. THE BLACK WATCH. L:

Leo Cooper 1968 1st ed. 141p; illus. A fine copy in

like jacket. $65
Famous Regiments series.

7117 Sir lan Hamilton. THE SOUL AND BODY
OF AN ARMY. L: 1921 1st ed. 303p. Blue cloth.
A very good copy. $65

A study of the post-WW!I British army.

8796 Sir John Fortescue. A HISTORY OF THE
BRITISH ARMY Vol. XI. NY: AMS reprint. Blue
cloth. A fine copy. $60

12243 Anthony Clayton. THE BRITISH EMPIRE
AS A SUPERPOWER 1919-39. Univ of GA: 1986
1st ed. 545p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $45

7485 Brian Lapping. END OF EMPIRE. NY: 1985
1st ed. 560p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30
The decline of the British Empire 1947-1980.

7578 Paul Knaplund. THE BRITISH EMPIRE
1815-1939. NY: 1969 2nd ed. 850p. Black cloth. A
fine copy. $30

5480 Stephen Sears. THE HORIZON HISTORY
OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE. NY: 1973. 511p;
numerous illus. Oversize. A very good copy in like
jacket. $35
6342 William Baird. GENERAL WAUCHORPE. L:
1901 2nd ed. 211p. Red cloth. Some staining to
covers; a good copy. $65

Biography of the Scottish general who
commanded the Highland Brigade.

9392 Charles Morris. THE LIFE OF QUEEN
VICTORIA AND THE STORY OF HER
REIGN. NY: 1901 1st ed. 574p; illus. Green
decorated cloth. A good copy. $25

9393 Christopher Hibbert. THE ROYAL
VICTORIANS: King Edward VII: His Family
and Friends. NY: 1976 1st ed. 339p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $20

7034 Leslie Hannon. CANADA AT WAR: The
Record of a Fighting People. Toronto: 1968 1st ed.
127p; numerous illus. Oversize. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30
Illustrated history of the Canadian Army.

8008 Richard Preston. CANADA AND
"IMPERIAL DEFENSE". Duke Univ: 1967 1st ed.
576p. A fine copy in like jacket. $75

History of the development of the Imperial
Defense concept between Britain and her
Commonwealth.

7081 J.L. Granatstein & David Bercuson. WAR
AND PEACEKEEPING. Toronto: 1991 1st ed.
266p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35



History of the Canadian Army in the Boer War;
the Korean War; and various UN peacekeeping
missions.

11921 Paul P. Hutchison. CANADA'S BLACK
WATCH: The First Hundred Years. Montreal:
1962 1st ed. 340p; plates. A very good copy in like
jacket. $100

A detailed history.

8027 David Henige. COLONIAL GOVERNORS
from the 15th Century to the Present. Univ of
WI: 1970 1st ed. 461p. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45
A comprehensive list of each British colonies’
governors and their length of office.

6172 James Cromb. THE HIGHLAND
BRIGADE: ITS BATTLES AND ITS HEROES.
Stirling: 1902 1st ed. 413p. Rebound in modern red
library-style buckram. $100
History from the Crimean War to the Boer War.
11888 L. Cope Cornford & F.W. Walker. THE
GREAT DEEDS OF THE BLACK WATCH. L:
Dent & Sons [1915] 1st ed. 181p; frontis. Red
cloth. A near fine copy. $100
Scarce history of the famous regiment.

10631 Neil Orpen. GUNNERS OF THE CAPE.
The Regt: 1965 1st ed. Limited to 1000 humbered
copies. 310p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $200

Scarce history of the Cape Field Artillery. The
South African regiment served in the Boer War/
WWI/ and WWII where it saw extensive action in
North Africa. One of only 1000 individually
numbered copies.

10632 Neil Orpen. THE HISTORY OF THE
TRANSVAAL HORSE ARTILLERY 1904-1974.
The Regt: 1975 1st ed. 275p; folding maps. A fine
copy in like jacket. $150

The regiment saw action in German SouthWest
Africa in WWI but the book mainly deals with their
combat record in WWII.

7973 COLONIAL CONQUEST. Issue #1 through
Issue #11. Good condition. $40

The first 11 issues of this British magazine
dedicated to colonial wargaming.

7975 SAVAGE AND SOLDIER. 67 issues. Good
to very good condition. $200

Includes Vol. 7 #4; Vol. 8 #1; Vol. 8 #3; Vol. 9
#1 - Vol. 10 #2; Vol. 10 #4 - Vol. 24 #4; and the
special publication THE SUDAN 1884-98.

RARE PHOTO HISTORY

11333 Rene Bull. BLACK AND WHITE WAR
ALBUMS 1-4: OMDURMAN; ATBARA; THE
TIRAH CAMPAIGN; NAVAL NUMBER. L:
Black & White Publishers ca. 1899. Oblong quarto.
About 125 pages. Blue cloth. A very good copy.
$800

RARE PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM OF
CAMPAIGN PHOTOGRAPHS BY WAR
CORRESPONDENT RENE BULL. This work
reproduces about 500 b/w photographs taken by
Rene Bull, photographer for the Black & White
magazine. Each photograph is about 3"x5" and has
an explanatory caption. The photographs provide a
unique look at the late Victorian British Army during
the Reconquest of the Sudan and the Tirah
Campaign. A rare work which we have not seen
before.

AFRICA

8046 C.S. Nicholls. THE SWAHILI COAST:
Politics Diplomacy and Trade on the East
African Littoral 1798-1856. NY: 1971 1st Am. ed.
419p. Some ink notes on one map; a good reading
copy in jacket. $15

7590 Derek Wilson & Peter Ayerst. WHITE

GOLD: The Story of African Ivory. NY: 1976 1st

ed. 184p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the African ivory trade.

7511 Edward M. Corbett. THE FRENCH
PRESENCE IN BLACK AFRICA. Washington:
1972 1st ed. 209p. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$30
Study of French influence on her former African
colonies.

7843 Eric Halladay. THE EMERGENT
CONTINENT: Africa in the 19th Century. NY:
1972 1st ed. 144p; illus. A near fine copy in fine
jacket. $20



545 Norman Robert Bennett. MIRAMBO OF

TANZANIA. Oxford Univ: 1971 1st ed. 191p. A

fine copy in like jacket. $25
Biography of the 19th century Tanzanian ruler.

7596 Robert Hess. ITALIAN COLONIALISM IN
SOMALIA. Univ of Chicago: 1966 1st ed. 234p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $125

Scarce history of the Italian conquest and
colonization of Somalia.

7983 Sir Duncan McKenzie. NATIVE WARFARE
IN SOUTH AFRICA. Abstract from the April 1913
issue of THE CAVALRY JOURNAL. 5 pages;
stapled. $5

631 Gordon Waterfield. SULTANS OF ADEN. L:
1968 1st ed. 267p; plates. A fine copy in very good
jacket. $45
History of the early years of the British
protectorate of Aden. Commander Stafford Haines
govererned the small country from 1839-1854.

5356 BRITISH AFRICA. L: 1899 1st ed. 413p;
four folding maps. Red cloth. A good copy. $50

A collection of essays on various aspects of
British Africa.

8308 Raymond Betts. THE SCRAMBLE FOR
AFRICA. 1966 quality paperback edition. A very
good copy. $6

5531 S.J.S. Cookey. BRITAIN AND THE
CONGO QUESTION 1885-1913. NY: 1970 1st
ed. 340p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

561 Thomas Pakenham. THE SCRAMBLE FOR
AFRICA. NY: 1991. 738p; plates. A fine copy in
like jacket. $20

History of the European conquest of Africa from
1876-1912.

575 THE AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF SIR HENRY

MORTON STANLEY. Boston: 1911 reprint ed.

551p; maps; illus. Green cloth. A very good copy.
$40

11958 Alan Moorehead. THE BLUE NILE. NY:
1962 book club edition. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

11957 Alan Moorehead. THE WHITE NILE. NY:
1960 book club edition. A fine copy in like jacket.
$25

544 Col. C. Chaille Long. CENTRAL AFRICA.
NY: 1877. 330p; engraved plates. Green cloth.
Spine lettering dulled else a very good copy. $125

Author's account of his exploring expeditions
while serving as Gordon chief of staff in the
southern Sudan.

591 Jacob Wassermann [trans. from the German].

BULA MATARI. NY: 1933. 351p. Brown cloth.

Spine dulled; a good copy. $25
Biography of Henry Morton Stanley.

612 Richard Stanley & Alan Neame (eds). THE
EXPLORATION DIARIES OF H.M. STANLEY.
NY: 1961 1st ed. 208p; plates. Very good in jacket.
$35
First publication of Sir Henry Morton Stanley's
lost diaries of his 1874-77 Congo Expedition.

526 Sir Henry M. Stanley. MY DARK
COMPANIONS AND THEIR STRANGE
STORIES. NY: 1893 1st Am. ed. 319p; illus.
Green decorated cloth. A fine copy. $300

Collection of African folklore by the famed
explorer.

5474 Howard Whitehouse. BATTLE IN AFRICA
1879-1914. Nottinghamshire: 1987. 48p; illus.
Oversize. Softcover. A very good copy.  $25

5521 Thomas Lewin. ASANTE BEFORE THE
BRITISH. Univ of KS: 1978 1st ed. 312p; illus. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $30

601 Robert Edgerton. THE FALL OF THE
ASANTE EMPIRE. NY: 1995 1st ed. 295p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $20
History of the Ashanti Wars.

5442 B.C. Busch. BRITAIN AND THE PERSIAN

GULF 1894-1914. Univ of CA: 1967 1st ed. 432p.

A near fine copy in very good jacket. $75
Scarce history of the British in the Persian Gulf.

5431 G.N. Uzoigwe. BRITAIN AND THE
CONQUEST OF AFRICA: The Age of Salisbury.



Univ of MI: 1974 1st ed. 403p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20
African viewpoint of Victorian imperialism.

5423 L.H. Gann & Peter Duignan. THE RULERS
OF BRITISH AFRICA 1870-1914. Stanford: 1978
1st ed. 406p. A fine copy in like jacket.  $40

Mainly on the political administration of the
British colonies in Africa.

5509 Thomas Reefe. THE RAINBOW AND THE
KINGS: A History of the Luba Empire to 1891.
Univ of CA: 1981 1st ed. 286p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $50

History of the rise and fall of Central Africa’s
Luba Empire.

5478 Jeffrey Fadiman. MOUNTAIN WARRIORS:
The Pre-Colonial Meru of Mt. Kenya. Ohio Univ
Center for Intl. Studies: 1980. 75p. Oversize.
Softcover. A very good copy. $25

5477 Jeffrey Fadiman. THE MOMENT OF
CONQUEST: MERU KENYA 1907. Ohio Univ
Center for Intl. Studies: 1979. 65p. Oversize.
Softcover. A very good copy. $30

11886 Sir Reginald Coupland. EAST AFRICA
AND ITS INVADERS: From the Earliest Times
to the Death of Seyyid Said in 1856. NY: 1965
2nd ed. 584p. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $50
A classic work; originally published in 1938.

527 Peter Mansfield. THE BRITISH IN EGYPT.

NY: 1972 1st Am. ed. 351p; plates. A fine copy in

like jacket. $25
History of the British role in Egypt.

517 John Marlowe. SPOILING THE
EGYPTIANS. NY: 1975 1st Am. ed. 277p; illus.
Fine in jacket. $25

History of the European economic domination of
Egypt from 1798 to 1882.

513 Sir John Glubb. SOLDIERS OF FORTUNE.

L: 1973 1st ed. 480p; maps; illus. Fine in like

jacket. $50
History of the Mamlukes.

8541 Herbert Lewis. A GALLA MONARCHY.

Univ of WI: 1965 1st ed. 148p; plates. A fine copy

in very good jacket. $40
History of the Ethiopian kingdom of Jimma

Abba Jifar from 1830-1932.

7030 Lee Cassanelli. THE SHAPING OF

SOMALI SOCIETY. Univ of PA: 1982 1st ed.

311p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
History of the Somalian people from 1600-1900.

7816 John S. Galbraith. RELUCTANT EMPIRE:
British Policy on the South African Frontier
1834-1854. 1978 reprint of the 1963 edition. 293p.
Cloth. A fine copy. $30

Study of British foreign policy towards South
Africa during the Kaffir Wars.

657 John Sabini. ARMIES IN THE SAND: The
Struggle for Mecca and Medina. NY: 1981 1st
Am. ed. 223p; plates. Fine in jacket. $20

The story of the Arab battles to control the holy
cities of Islam in the 19th century.

5475 Derrick Thom. THE NIGER-NIGERIA
BOUNDARY 1890-1906. Ohio Univ Center for
Intl. Studies: 1975. 42p; maps. Oversize. Softcover.
A very good copy. $25

5445 Kalu Ume. THE RISE OF BRITISH
COLONIALISM IN SOUTHERN NIGERIA
1700-1900. Smithtown NY: 1980 1st ed. 265p. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $50
Scholarly study by an African historian.

4998 Suzanne Miers. BRITAIN AND THE
ENDING OF THE SLAVE TRADE. L: 1975 1st
ed. 405p. Inscribed by the author. Fine in jacket.
$45
History of the British efforts to end the African
slave trade.

GORDON & THE SUDAN

512 A.B. Theobald. THE MAHDIYA: A History

of the Anglo-Egyptian Sudan 1881-1899. L: 1967

8th ed. 273p. Ink notes on front blank endpaper and

map; otherwise a fine copy in like jacket. $50
History of the Mahdist rule.

556 Byron Farwell. PRISONERS OF THE
MAHDI. NY: 1967 1st Am. ed. 356p; plates. A
fine copy in like jacket. $40



History of the Europeans imprisoned in
Omdurman after the fall of Khartoum.

617 Charles Chenevix Trench. THE ROAD TO
KHARTOUM: A Life of General Charles
Gordon. NY: 1978 1st ed. 320p; illus. A fine copy
in like jacket. $30

8849 E.N. Bennett. THE DOWNFALL OF THE
DERVISHES. L: 1899 1st ed. 255p; 3 maps. Red
decorated cloth. A good—+ copy. $150

A journalist's eyewitness record of the
Reconquest of the Sudan.

531 G.W. Steevens. WITH KITCHENER TO
KHARTUM. L: 1899 17th ed. 326p; maps. Blue
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $50

Eyewitness account of the Omdurman Campaign
by a British journalist.

534 Gerald Sparrow. GORDON: MANDARIN &
PASHA. L: 1962 1st ed. 192p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

8252 Gordon Brook-Shepherd. BETWEEN TWO
FLAGS: The Life of Baron Sir Rudolph von
Slatin Pasha. NY: 1973 1st Am. ed. 366p; plates.
A fine copy in like jacket. $30

554 H.E. Wortham. CHINESE GORDON. B:

1933 1st ed. 384p; maps; plates. Blue cloth. A very

good copy. $60
Biography.

8852 Henry Alford & W. Dennistoun Sword. THE
EGYPTIAN SOUDAN: ITS LOSS AND
RECOVERY. L: 1898 2nd ed. 336p; plates. Red
decorated cloth. A fine copy. $350

History of the Sudan from 1896-1898 and the
various campaigns waged there.

11342 John Gordon. MY SIX YEARS WITH THE
BLACK WATCH. Boston: 1929 1st ed. 362p;
plates. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $150

Service from 1881-1887 with the Black Watch.
The author served during the Gordon Relief
Expedition.

12071 John H. Waller. GORDON OF
KHARTOUM: The Saga of a Victorian Hero.
NY: 1988 1st ed. 504p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $30

581 Lawrence & Elizabeth Hanson. CHINESE

GORDON: The Story of a Hero. NY: 1954 1st ed.

256p; frontis. A very good copy in dust jacket. $20
Biography.

610 Michael Barthorp. WAR ON THE NILE.
Dorset: 1986. 190p; numerous illustrations. Fine in
jacket. $30

An illustrated history of the two British conflicts
in the Sudan.

5497 P.M. Holt. A MODERN HISTORY OF
THE SUDAN. NY: 1961 1st ed. 242p; plates. A
fine copy in very good jacket. $45

569 Richard Garrett. GENERAL GORDON. L:
1974 reprint ed. 240p; illus. A fine copy in jacket.
$20
A more uncommon Gordon biography.

4824 Richard Hill. EGYPT IN THE SUDAN
1820-1881. Oxford Univ: 1959 1st ed. 188p. A fine
copy in like jacket. $100

Scarce history of the Egyptian occupation of the
Sudan prior to the Mahdist Revolt.

568 Roy MacGregor-Hastie. NEVER TO BE
TAKEN ALIVE. L: 1985 1st ed. 195p; illus. A
fine copy in jacket. $15
Biography of General Gordon.
5288 Roy MacLaren. CANADIANS ON THE
NILE 1882-1898. Vancouver: 1978 1st ed. 184p;
plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Adventures of the Canadian voyageurs during
the Gordon Relief Expedition.

552 [By the authors of "Our Queen"® etc.] LIFE OF

GENERAL GORDON. L: n.d. (ca. 1890s). 468p;

illus. Green decorated cloth. A good copy. $50
Heroic biography of Gordon.

537 Henry Morton Stanley. STORY OF EMIN'S
RESCUE AS TOLD IN STANLEY'S LETTERS.
NY: 1890. A fine copy. Cloth. $125

539 Philip Ziegler. OMDURMAN. NY: 1974 1st
Am. ed. 238p; illus. Fine in jacket. $25

Excellent narrative of Kitchener's 1898
Campaign.

540 Tony Gould. IN LIMBO: The Story of
Stanley's Rear Column. Newton Abbot: 1979.
269p; illus. A fine copy in jacket. $30



The Emin Pasha Relief Expedition.

579 Charles Neufeld. A PRISONER OF THE
KHALEEFA. NY: 1899 3rd ed. 365p; plates. Red
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $175

Neufeld was imprisoned for 12 years in
Omdurman after the fall of Khartoum.

WEST AFRICA

10129 A.W. Lawrence. FORTIFIED
TRADE-POSTS: The English in West Africa
1645-1822. L: 1969 1st ed. 237p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $50
This is a revision of the author's 1963 work
TRADE CASTLES AND FORTS OF WEST AFRICA.

5533 C.W. Newbury. BRITISH POLICY
TOWARDS WEST AFRICA (1875-1914).
Oxford: 1971 1st ed. 636p; maps. A fine copy in
very good jacket. $50

7844 John Hargreaves. PRELUDE TO THE
PARTITION OF WEST AFRICA. NY: 1970 3rd
ed. 384p. A fine copy in like jacket. $40

History of the early European colonization of
West Africa from 1860-1885.

8092 John Vogt. PORTUGUESE RULE ON THE
GOLD COAST 1469-1682. Univ of GA: 1979 1st
ed. 266p. Red cloth. A fine copy. $20
7138 Martin Klein. ISLAM AND IMPERIALISM
IN SENEGAL: Sine-Saloum 1847-1914. Stanford:
1968 1st ed. 285p. A fine copy in like jacket. $45
History of the French Conquest of Senegal and
the growth of Islamic power under French rule.

553 Maurice Hennessey & Edwin Sauter. SWORD
OF THE HAUSAS. NY: 1964. 142p. Very good in
jacket. $35

Biography of John H. Glover, a Royal Navy
officer who commanded the West African Hausas.
Written for young adults.

5476 R.J. Harrison Church. SOME
GEOGRAPHICAL ASPECTS OF WEST
AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT. Ohio Univ Center
for Intl. Studies: 1970. 29p. Oversize. Softcover. A
very good copy. $25

7494 Virginia Thompson & Richard Adloff.
FRENCH WEST AFRICA. 1969 reprint of the
1957 edition. Cloth. A fine copy. $15

SOUTH AFRICA

616 General Sir Athur Cunynghame. MY
COMMAND IN SOUTH AFRICA 1874-1878. L:
1880 2nd ed. revised. 376p; maps. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $300

Cunynghame commanded British forces in South
Africa up to the eve of the Zulu War. Much on
various battles during this time.

5447 lan Knight. WARRIOR CHIEFS IN
SOUTHERN AFRICA. Dorset: 1994 1st ed. 192p;
numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $30

Illustrated history of four African warriors
including Shaka Zulu.

5489 John Milton. THE EDGES OF WAR. Cape

Town: 1983 1st ed. 304p; illus. A fine copy in like

jacket. $60
History of the Kaffir Wars from 1702-1878.

622 John S. Galbraith. CROWN AND CHARTER.
Univ. of California: 1974 1st ed. 354p. A fine copy
in like jacket. $25

History of the early years of the British South
Africa Company. Covers both the Mashonaland and
Matabele wars.

660 Lnt.-Col. H. Vaughan-Williams. A VISIT TO
LOBENGULA IN 1889. Glasgow: The Author
1947 1st ed. 192p; illus. Red cloth. A fine copy.
$125
The author made a dangerous visit to Lobengula
during a time of great unrest before the Matabele
Rebellion. Scarce.

509 Thomas J. Lucas. CAMP LIFE AND SPORT
IN SOUTH AFRICA: Experiences of Kaffir
Warfare with the Cape Mounted Rifles. L: 1878
1st ed. 258p; 4 hand-colored plates. Red leather and
linen boards; rebacked with the original spine laid
down over new leather. Backstrip worn; a good
copy only. $300

The author's adventures in the Kaffir Wars of the
1870s.

508 Alan Booth (ed). JOURNAL OF THE REV.
GEORGE CHAMPION. Cape Town: 1967 1st ed.
149p; illus. Fine in jacket. $45



Diary of an American missionary in Zululand
from 1835 to 1839.

529 Brian Roberts. LADIES IN THE VELD. L:
1965 1st ed. 191p; plates. Fine in jacket. $50
Story of two women journalists in Natal during
the Zulu War. The two traveled with the Empress
Eugenie following the death of the Prince Imperial.

656 Brian Roberts. THE ZULU KINGS. NY:

Scribners 1974 1st ed. 388p. A fine copy in very

good jacket. $50
History of the Zulu Empire.

5229 Cornelius Vijn. CETSHWAYO'S
DUTCHMAN. L: 1880 1st ed. 196p; frontis. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $750

THE RARE FIRST EDITION OF THIS
IMPORTANT EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF THE
ZULU WAR. Vijn was a Dutch trader in Zululand
during the war; he offers an important first-hand
view of the war from the Zulu perspective.

Translated into English with extensive notes and
appendixes by Bishop Frances Colenso.

541 Donald R. Morris. THE WASHING OF THE

SPEARS. NY: 1965 1st ed. 655p; plates. A very

good copy in like jacket. $60
The modern classic on the Zulu War.

655 E.A. Ritter. SHAKA ZULU. NY: Putnam

1957 1st Am. ed. 383p; plates. Rust-colored cloth.

A fine copy. $35
Excellent biography of the first Zulu king.

614 Major-General W.C.F. Molyneux.
CAMPAIGNING IN SOUTH AFRICA AND
EGYPT. L: 1896 1st ed. 287p; maps. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $400

SCARCE AND IMPORTANT MEMOIRS OF
THE ZULU WAR BY THE BRITISH OFFICER WHO
DISCOVERED THE BODY OF THE PRINCE
IMPERIAL. Molyneux was with the search party
which sough the Prince after he was reported
missing in action. He includes a number of firsthand
accounts of the reconnaissance on which the Prince
died.

A good account by a staff officer of the Zulu
War. Also includes information on the 1878 Kaffir
War and the 1882 Anglo-Egyptian Campaign. A

detailed account of the Zulu War with much specific
information on troop movements as well as
interesting stories of his own adventures such as a
nighttime reconnaissance with John Dunn.

624 Michael Barthorp. THE ZULU WAR: A

PICTORIAL HISTORY. Blandford: 1986. 181p;

illus. Softcover. A fine copy. $15
Ilustrated history of the war.

659 Peter Becker. DINGANE: KING OF THE

ZULU 1828-1840. NY: Crowell 1965 1st Am. ed.

283p; plates. A very good copy in like jacket. $35
Biography of the second Zulu king.

11912 Howard Whitehouse (ed). A
WIDOW-MAKING WAR: The Life and Death of
a British Officer in Zululand 1879. 1995 reprint of
the privately printed edition of 1880. Pictorial
boards. A fine copy. $35

Signed by Whitehouse. Letters and diary of a
Royal Engineers officer in the Zulu War.

11911 John Young. THEY FELL LIKE STONES:

Battles and Casualties of the Zulu War 1879. L:

1991 1st ed. 224p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$35

520 Robert Edgerton. LIKE LIONS THEY

FOUGHT. NY: 1988 1st ed. 244p; plates. A fine

copy in like jacket. $30
History of the Zulu War.

10345 Sir Reginald Coupland. ZULU BATTLE

PIECE: ISANDLWANA. L: 1948 1st ed. 148p;

plates; fldg map. A fine copy in very good jacket.
$250

11330 Shula Marks. RELUCTANT REBELLION:
The 1906-1908 Disturbances in Natal. Oxford
Univ Press: 1970 1st ed. 404p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $100

Scarce and comprehensive account of
Dinuzulu's Rebellion.

THE BOER WAR

11919 Oliver Ransford. THE BATTLE OF

MAJUBA HILL. NY: 1968 1st Am. ed. 154p;

plates. A fine copy in very good jacket. $50
History of the First Boer War.



5413 A CIVILIAN WAR HOSPITAL. NY: 1901
1st Am. ed. 343p; plates. Green cloth. A good
copy. $300

History of Portland Hospital and its treatment of
war wounds. Written by the hospital staff.

549 BLACK AND WHITE BUDGET. L:
1899-1901. Six volumes bound as four. Red cloth.
A very good set. $200

Bound copies of the weekly news magazine
devoted to the Boer War. Well illustrated with
hundreds of photographs and b/w drawings.

6354 ENGLAND AND THE BOERS: The Short
History of a Long Strife and the case for the
Outlanders. Leeds: The Yorkshire Post 1899. 30p.
Wraps. A good copy. $75

A pro-Boer pamphlet published on the eve of the
war.

5377 FROM ALEXANDRIA TO LADYSMITH
WITH THE 87th. York: 1984 facsimile reprint.
One of 150 copies. Blue leather and cloth. A fine
copy in publisher's slipcase. $75

5305 NAVAL BRIGADE DESPATCHES. York:
1983 reprint. Limited to 110 numbered copies. 58p.
Green cloth. A fine copy. $50
Facsimile reprint of these official dispatches on
the actions of the Naval Brigade in South Africa.

5579 SIR CHARLES WARREN AND SPION
KOP. L: 1902 1st ed. 244p; map; frontis. Red
cloth. Spine soiled; a good copy. $125
Scarce history of the battle.

5394 THE BOER WAR 1899-1900: From the
Ultimatum to the Occupation of Bloemfontein. L:
1900 1st ed. 316p. Brown decorated cloth; rebacked
with new leather spine. $125

5416 THE HAPPY WARRIOR - A SHORT
ACCOUNT OF THE LIFE OF DAVID 9th
EARL OF AIRLIE. Winchester: 1901 1st ed.
168p; plates. Red cloth. A good copy. $100

Airlie was a yeomanry cavalry officer killed at
Pretoria.

5652 'A British Staff Officer'. AN
ABSENT-MINDED WAR. L: (1900) 5th ed. 183p.
Blue cloth. A good copy. $50

5368 '"H.K." CHAPLAINS IN KHAKI: Methodist
Soldiers in Camp On the Field and On the

March. L: 1900 1st ed. 344p; fldg map. Brown
decorated cloth. A good copy. $50

5376 'Linesman’. WORDS BY AN
EYEWITNESS. L: 1901 1st ed. 343. Blue
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $150

Service in South Africa. Reprinted from
Blackwood's Magazine.

5585 "The Intelligence Officer’. ON THE HEELS
OF DE WET. L: 1902 3rd ed. 346p. Brown
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $85

597 A.G. Hales. CAMPAIGN PICTURES OF
THE WAR IN SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1900. L:
1900 1st ed. 303p; frontis. Red cloth. Cloth a bit
spotted; a good copy. $100
Author was a war correspondent with the
Australian forces under Lord Methuen.

5386 A.H.C. Kearsey. WAR RECORD OF THE
YORK AND LANCASTER REGIMENT
1900-02. L: 1903 1st ed. 277p; plates. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $275

594 A.T. Mahan. THE STORY OF THE WAR IN
SOUTH AFRICA. L: 1900 1st ed. 322p; folding
map; frontis. Blue decorated cloth. A good copy.
$100
A military history of the war by the prominent
historian.

506 Albert Stickney. THE TRANSVAAL
OUTLOOK. NY: 1900 1st ed. 139p; maps. Red
cloth. Spine worn; a good copy. $150
Studies the use of railways in the Boer War.
528 An Englishman; A Boer; and an American.
THE REAL KRUGER AND THE TRANSVAAL.
NY: 1900 1st ed. 218p; folding map. Brown
pictorial cloth. A good copy. $35

6356 Andre Wessels. ANGLO-BOER WAR
DIARY OF HERBERT GWYNNE HOWELL.
Pretoria: 1986 1st ed. 218p; illus. A fine copy in
like jacket. $45
Service with the Cape Mounted Riflemen.

5370 Arthur H. Scaife. THE WAR TO DATE
(MARCH 1 1900). L: 1900 1st ed. 372p; plates.
Brown decorated cloth. A good copy. $75

Mainly on the political events leading up to
armed conflict.



543 Basil Worsfold. LORD MILNER'S WORK

IN SOUTH AFRICA. NY: 1906 1st ed. 620p;

illus. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $100
Much on the events which led to the Boer War.

5366 Bennett Burleigh. THE NATAL
CAMPAIGN. L: 1900 1st ed. 418p; maps; plates.
Blue decorated cloth. A fine copy. $150

Memoirs of a war correspondent.

547 Brian Gardner. MAFEKING. L: 1967 1st ed.
246p; plates. Fine in jacket. $30

A history of the siege which made Baden-Powell
famous.

6355 Brion Connor (ed.) STILL JOGGING
ALONG. Otago Military Museum: ca. 1980. 31p.
Wraps. A fine copy. $25

Diary of a New Zealand private during the Boer
War.

505 Byron Farwell. THE GREAT ANGLO-BOER
WAR. NY: 1976 1st ed. A fine copy in jacket.
$25

5365 C.F. Romer & A.E. Mainwaring. THE
SECOND BATTALION ROYAL DUBLIN
FUSILIERS IN THE SOUTH AFRICAN WAR.
L: 1908 1st ed. 271p; illus. Green decorated cloth.
A fine copy. $300

6351 C.H. Thomas. ORIGIN OF THE
ANGLO-BOER WAR REVEALED. L: 1900 2nd
ed. 215p. Tan cloth. A very good copy.  $45

An anti-Boer polemic.

621 C.W. Van der Hoogt. THE STORY OF THE
BOERS. NY: 1900 1st ed. 285p; plates. Original
pictorial wraps. Discreetly ex-lib. $125

A pro-Boer study of the problems in South
Africa. This book was also published in hardcover
but the softcover issue by its very nature is fragile
and quite scarce.

6343 Capt. Clive Dixon. THE LEAGUER OF
LADYSMITH. L: 1900 1st ed. Oblong quarto. 40p
with 18 color illustrations. Pictorial boards. A very
good copy. $300

Scarce collection of comic illustrations of the
Siege of Ladysmith drawn by a British officer on the
scene. Includes 18 full-page color cartoons.

5586 E.D. Swinton. THE DEFENSE OF
DUFFER'S DRIFT. L: 1990 reprint of 1907
edition. 74p. A fine copy in like jacket. $15

Classic tactical study based on a fictional
skirmish set during the Boer War.

6348 Capt. E.D. Swinton. THE DEFENSE OF
DUFFER'S DRIFT. Washington: 1916. 57p. Blue
cloth. A good copy. $25

5385 Capt. F.D. Price. THE GREAT BOER
WAR 1899-1901: LETTERS. York: 1987 facsimile
reprint of 1901 edition. Red cloth. A fine copy.

$25

5403 Cecil Headlam. THE MILNER PAPERS:
SOUTH AFRICA 1897-1905. L: 1931 1st ed. Two
volumes. Green cloth. A very good set. $85

5303 Charles N. Robinson. THE TRANSVAAL
WAR ALBUM. L: (1900). 268 pages of b/w
photographs. Green decorated cloth. A very good
copy. $175
Contains 268 pages of photographs of British
regiments. An excellent uniform source.

643 Christiaan de Wet. THREE YEAR'S WAR.

NY: 1902 1st Am. ed. 448p; folding map; frontis.

Brown cloth. A very good copy. $45
Memoirs of the Boer general.

5528 Christopher Martin (pseudonym of Edwin P.
Hoyt). THE BOER WAR. NY: 1969 1st ed. 190p;
illus. A fine copy in very good jacket. $25

5310 Dennis Judd. THE BOER WAR. L: 1977 1st
ed. 190p; numerous illus. A fine copy in like jacket.

$35
548 Col. J.Y.F. Blake. A WEST POINTER
WITH THE BOERS. B: 1903 1st ed. 411p; plates.
Green decorated cloth; a very good copy. $350
Memoirs of the American officer who commanded
the Irish Brigade which fought on the Boer side
during the Second Boer War.

6167 Col. M. Jacson. THE RECORD OF A
REGIMENT OF THE LINE. L: 1908 1st ed.
226p; plates; fldg map. Red cloth. A very good—+
copy. $150

Regimental history of the 1st Btn. Devonshire
Regiment.

598 Count Sternberg. MY EXPERIENCES OF



THE BOER WAR. L: 1901 1st ed. 268p. Red
cloth. A very good copy. $150

The war as seen by the German government's
official observer.

5309 D.O.W. Hall. THE NEW ZEALANDERS
IN SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902. Wellington: 1949
1st ed. 97p; maps; plates. Red cloth. A fine copy.
$100
Scarce history.

563 Deneys Reitz. COMMANDO: A Boer Journal
of the Boer War. NY: 1970 reprint. 331p. Fine in
jacket. $30

Well-written memoirs of life as a Boer
commando.

5418 Dermot Michael Moore. GENERAL LOUIS
BOTHA'S SECOND EXPEDITION TO NATAL
(SEPT.-OCT. 1901). Cape Town: 1979 1st ed.
112p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $50
History of Botha's second guerrilla campaign.

5589 Donald MacDonald. HOW WE KEPT THE

FLAG FLYING. L: 1900 1st ed. 303p. Blue

decorated cloth. A fine copy. $150
The siege of Ladysmith.

602 Dudley Kidd. ECHOS FROM THE
BATTLEFIELDS OF SOUTH AFRICA. L: 1902.
174p; illus. Blue cloth. A very good copy. $90

A missionary's account of the war.

5398 E. Blake Knox. BULLER'S CAMPAIGN
WITH THE NATAL FIELD FORCE OF 1900.
L: 1902 1st ed. 336p; map. Rebound in modern
black buckram. $225
Author was an officer in the Royal Army Medical
Corps. Scarce.
5591 E. Oliver Ashe. BESIEGED BY THE
BOERS. L: 1900 1st ed. 210p; plates. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $125
The siege of Kimberly as seen by the chief
hospital surgeon stationed there.

632 Edgar Holt. THE BOER WAR. L: 1958 1st
ed. 317p; plates. Red cloth. A very good copy.
$40
Narrative of the Boer War.

6483 Edgar Wallace. UNOFFICIAL
DESPATCHES. L: n.d. [ca. 1905]. First edition.
Brown cloth. A good copy. $350

The author’s scarce second book. A collection of
despatches on the Boer War written by the young
journalist who would later gain fame as a mystery
author.

5408 Elisaveta Kandyba-Foxcroft. RUSSIA AND
THE ANGLO-BOER WAR. Pretoria: 1981 1st ed.
407p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $75

Russia supported the Boers and sent volunteer
forces to fight alongside them. Based on Russian
sources.

5375 Erskine Childers. IN THE RANKS OF THE
C.1.V. L: 1900 2nd ed. 301p; frontis. Red
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $75

Memoirs by the popular novelist of his Boer War
service. He served with the Honourable Artillery
Company.

536 Eugene Standaert. A BELGIAN MISSION TO
THE BOERS. NY: ca. 1915. Orange cloth. A near
fine copy. $50

6166 Evelyn Cecil. ON THE EVE OF THE WAR.
NY: 1900 1st Am. ed. 147p; plates; folding map.
Tan decorated cloth. A very good+ copy. $150

The author’s impressions of both sides during the
first few months of the Boer War.

570 Eversley Belfield. THE BOER WAR. L: 1975
1st ed. 181p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket. $35
Campaign history.

5402 F. Reginald Statham. PAUL KRUGER AND
HIS TIMES. L: 1897 1st ed. 312p; frontis. Green
cloth. A very good copy. $45

5592 F.T. Stevens. COMPLETE HISTORY OF
THE BOER WAR. L: ca. 1900. 386p. Maroon
cloth. A very good copy. $40
6352 Frank Perham. THE KIMBERLY FLYING
COLUMN. Privately printed: ca. 1960. 92p; illus.
Wraps. A very good copy. $50
Memoirs of a New Zealand infantryman during
the Boer War.

634 Frederick William Unger. WITH BOBS AND
KRUGER. Phil: 1901 1st ed. 412p; illus. Red
decorated cloth. A fine copy. $150

Memoirs of an American journalist who traveled
with both armies.

5584 G.W. Steevens. FROM CAPETOWN TO



LADYSMITH. L: 1900 3rd ed. 180p; map. Gold
cloth. A very good copy. $35

5415 General P.H. Kritzinger & R.D. McDonald.
IN THE SHADOW OF DEATH. L: 1904 1st ed
privately printed. 178p; plates. Green cloth. A very
good copy. $250

Inscribed by McDonald. Memoirs of service on
commando in 1901 and their eventual capture and
courtmartial.

5529 Geoffrey Wheatcroft. THE RANDLORDS.
NY: 1986 2nd ed. 314p; illus. A near fine copy in
jacket. $20

5412 George Henry Makins. SURGICAL

EXPERIENCES IN SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1900.

Phil: 1902 1st Am. ed. 493p; plates. Blue cloth. A
good copy. $350

Scarce study of small-caliber bullet wounds
suffered during the Boer War.

623 George Witten. OUTLAW TRAILS. NY:
1929 1st ed. 252p; frontis. Tan cloth. A near fine
copy. $125

Autobiography of an American adventurer who
served in the Imperial Light Horse during the Boer
War.

5369 H. Rider Haggard. A HISTORY OF THE
TRANSVAAL. Toronto: 1900. 244p. A former
library copy with ususal markings otherwise very
good. $35

5330 H. St. J. Tugman with photos by Henry Kisch.

THE SIEGE OF LADYSMITH. L: 1900 1st ed.
118 b/w photographs. Oblong quarto. Bound in full
maroon decorated leather. A very good copy.
$350
Scarce photographic history of the siege.

502 H.C. Armstrong. GREY STEEL. L: 1938 6th

prtg. 406p; drawings. Blue cloth. A very good

copy. $40
Biography of J.C. Smuts.

5327 H.M.S.0. REPORTS ON THE WORKING
OF THE REFUGEE CAMPS. L: 1901.
Parliamentary papers. Bound in green leather and
boards. A good copy. $75

5325 H.W. Wilson. WITH THE FLAG TO
PRETORIA. Two volumes total. Numerous illus.

Oversize. Red decorated cloth. A very good set.
$125

6345 Henry John May. MUSIC OF THE GUNS:
Based on Two Journals of the Boer War.
Johannesburg: 1970 1st ed. 196p; plates. A fine
copy in like jacket. $45

Contains the diaries of two participants in the
Boer War: a 14-year old Boer farm girl and an
English doctor at Ladysmith.

5570 Henry Seton-Karr. THE CALL TO ARMS
1900-01. L: 1902 1st ed. 329p. Brown decorated
cloth. Some underlining on a few pages else a very
good copy. $125

Record of the Mounted Sharpshooters Corps in
the Boer War.

658 Howard Hillegas. OOM PAUL'S PEOPLE.
NY: 1899 1st ed. 308p; illus. Green decorated
cloth. Minor soiling; a good copy. $35

History of Boer-British relations.

5407 Howard Hillegas. THE BOERS IN WAR.

NY: 1900 1st ed. 300p; maps; illus. Rebound in

modern green leather and boards. A fine copy.
$100

5569 J. Watkins Yardley. WITH THE
INNISKILLING DRAGOONS: The Record of a
Cavalry Regiment During the Boer War. L: 1904
1st ed. 356p; maps; plates. Red decorated cloth. A
very good copy. $250

593 J.A. Hobson. THE WAR IN SOUTH
AFRICA: Its Causes and Effects. L: 1900 1st ed.
324p. Brown cloth. A good copy. $125

Inscribed by the author. Hobson blames the war
on the machinations of Milner's capitalist friends.

5588 J.B. Salmond. THE MUSTER ROLL OF
ANGUS. Arbroath: 1900 1st ed. 238p; photos;
illus. Brown decorated cloth. A very good copy.
$100
The contribution of the county of Angus
Scotland to the Boer War with photographs of
hundreds of soldiers.

664 J.C. Voigt. FIFTY YEARS OF THE
HISTORY OF THE REPUBLIC IN SOUTH
AFRICA 1795-1845. NY: Dutton [1899] 1st Am.



ed. Two vols: 350p 316p; maps. Mendelssohn 11-p.
570. Red cloth. Old paper shelf labels removed
from spines else a clean set in very good condition.
$500

A VERY SCARCE HISTORY OF THE EARLY
YEARS OF THE DUTCH SETTLERS IN SOUTH
AFRICA. Voigt was extremely pro-Boer in his
history which he used to take numerous potshots at
British authorities.

5406 J.D. Kestell & D.E. van Velden. THE
PEACE NEGOTIATIONS BETWEEN BOER
AND BRITON IN SOUTH AFRICA. L: 1912 1st
ed. 212p; plates. Green cloth. A very good copy.
$125

5399 J.F.C. Fuller. THE LAST OF THE
GENTLEMEN'S WARS. L: 1937 1st ed. 304p;
map; plates. Red cloth. A very good copy. $125

Fuller's memoirs of his adventures as a young
officer in the Boer War.

5583 J.H.M. Abbott. TOMMY CORNSTALK. L:

1902 2nd ed. 264p. Gray decorated cloth. A good

copy. $85
Australia in the Boer War.

6346 J.P. Brits (ed). DIARY OF A NATIONAL
SCOUT: P.J. DU TOIT 1900-1902. Pretoria: 1974
1st ed. 122p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45
Diary of a Boer soldier who deserted his
comrades and served with the British Army.

518 J.P. Fitzpatrick. THE TRANSVAAL FROM
WITHIN. NY: 1899 1st Am. ed. Green cloth. A
very good copy. $65

5663 J.W. Morton. 8th (KING'S ROYAL IRISH)
HUSSARS: DIARY OF THE SOUTH AFRICAN
WAR 1900-1902. Aldershot: 1905 1st ed. 159p.
Bound in full black leather decorated in gilt. A fine
copy. $300

6344 James Otis. FIGHTING FOR THE

EMPIRE. Boston: 1900 1st ed. Tan decorated

cloth. A near fine copy. $75
A Boy's Book history of the war.

5308 Johanna Brandt. THE PETTICOAT

COMMANDO or Boer Women in Secret Service.

L: 1913 2nd ed. 374p; plates. Orange decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $125

Boer espionage during the war.

5315 John Clark Pidpath & Edward Ellis. THE
STORY OF SOUTH AFRICA. Guelph ONT:
1902. 1009p; numerous illus. Oversize. Green

decorated cloth. Restored with new green cloth
spine. $35

5314 John Clark Pidpath & Edward Ellis. THE
STORY OF SOUTH AFRICA. Guelph ONT:
1902. 1009p; numerous illus. Oversize. Green

decorated cloth. A very good copy. $65

5421 John Comaroff (ed). THE BOER WAR
DIARY OF SOL T. PLAATJE. L: 1973 1st ed.
165p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket. $45

Plaatje was an African native who worked as an
interpreter during the Siege of Mafeking.

6176 John Procter. BOERS AND LITTLE
ENGLANDERS: THE STORY OF THE
CONVENTIONS. L: 1897 1st ed. 237p. Blue
cloth. A very good copy. $85

5388 John Stirling. OUR REGIMENTS IN
SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902. L: 1903 1st ed.
532p. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $250

Contains a chapter on each British regiment
which served in the Boer War.

5389 John Stirling. THE COLONIALS IN
SOUTH AFRICA 1899-1902. L: 1907 1st ed.
497p. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $375

Contains a chapter on each African, Australian,
Canadian, Indian, and New Zealand regiment which
served in the Boer War. Includes many small
obscure colonial units. Scarce.

5656 Julian Ralph. TOWARDS PRETORIA. L:
1900 1st UK ed. 381p; map. Brown decorated cloth.
A very good copy. $75

5420 Julian Symons. BULLER'S CAMPAIGN. L:
1963 1st ed. 312p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.

$100
645 Louis Creswicke. SOUTH AFRICA AND
THE TRANSVAAL WAR. L: [1902]. Eight
volumes; numerous illustrations. Half red leather
and cloth; marbled endpapers. A very good set.

$400

One of the best illustrated histories.

642. Louis Creswicke. SOUTH AFRICA AND



THE TRANSVAAL WAR. L: [1902]. Eight
volumes; numerous illustrations. Blue decorated
cloth. A fine set. $350

6179 Louis Selmer. BOER WAR LYRICS. NY:

1903 1st ed. 105p. Brown decorated cloth. A good

copy. $75
Scarce collection of Boer War poetry.

6340 Lt.Col. St. John Gore. THE GREEN HORSE
IN LADYSMITH. L: 1901 1st ed. 171p; map;
plates. Red cloth. Minor wear at crown of spine; a
good copy. $200

Regimental history of the 5th Dragoon Guards
during the Siege of Ladysmith.

603. M. J. Farrelly. THE SETTLEMENT AFTER
THE WAR IN SOUTH AFRICA. NY: 1900 1st
ed. 323p. Red cloth; spine slightly faded. A good
copy. $45

5326 Maj.Gen. F. Smith. A VETERINARY
HISTORY OF THE WAR IN SOUTH AFRICA
1899-1902. L: 1919 1st ed. 321p; maps; photos.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $750

RARE history of the British Veterinary Corps
during the Boer War.

5573 Maj.Gen. Sir H.E. Colvile. THE WORK OF
THE NINTH DIVISION. L: 1901 2nd ed. 247p;
maps. Yellow decorated cloth. A good copy. $125

535 Michael Barthorp. THE ANGLO-BOER

WARS. NY: Blandford 1987. 176p; illus. A fine

copy in jacket. $20
Ilustrated history.

573 Michael Davitt. THE BOER FIGHT FOR
FREEDOM. NY: 1902 1st ed. 603p; maps; illus.
Orange cloth. A good to very good copy. $100

Davitt resigned from Parliament to join the Boer
forces.

5363 Mildred Dooner. THE "LAST POST". 1980
facsimile reprint. Red decorated cloth. A fine copy.
$25
British casualty roll for the Boer War.

639 Mrs. John Hays Hammond. A WOMAN'S
PART IN A REVOLUTION. L: 1897 1st ed.

159p. Red cloth. A very good copy. $75
The Jameson Raid as seen by the wife of one of
the conspirators.

5396 Mrs. Lionel Phillips. SOME SOUTH
AFRICAN RECOLLECTIONS. L: 1899 1st ed.
183p; plates. Rebound in modern green buckram.
$45
The author's husband was involved in the
Jameson Raid.

5417 Murat Halstead. BRITON AND BOER IN
SOUTH AFRICA. Published in 1900. 542p; illus.
Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.  $40

530 Neil Bates. CECIL RHODES. L: Wayland
1976 1st ed. 96p; illus. A fine copy in like jacket.
$15
Illustrated biography.

5316 Neville Edwards. THE TRANSVAAL IN
WAR AND PEACE. L: 1900 1st ed. 384p;
numerous illus. Oversize. Blue decorated cloth. A
good copy. $100

5567 P.T. Ross. A YEOMAN'S LETTERS. L:
1901 3rd prtg. 186p. Rebound in green leather and
cloth. $75

A British soldier’s letters home from the Boer
War.

5575 Philip Pienaar. WITH STEYN AND DE
WET. L: 1902 2nd ed. 173p. Blue cloth. A fine
copy. $100

Memoirs of a Boer Soldier in the Telegraph
Service.

524 Rayne Kruger. GOOD-BYE DOLLY GRAY.
L: 1960 3rd ed. 507p; plates. Very good in jacket.
$45
History of the Boer War.

5362 Rev. W.E. Sellers. FROM ALDERSHOT

TO PRETORIA. L: (1900) 1st ed. 224p; plates.

Blue decorated cloth. A very good copy.  $65
Christian work among the British troops.

618 Richard Harding Davis. WITH BOTH
ARMIES. NY: 1900 1st ed. 237p; plates. Red
decorated cloth. A very good copy. $100

Memoirs of an American journalist who traveled
with both armies.



5400 Rigby Wason (ed). SOME VOLUNTEER

VERSE. L: Privately printed 1905 1st ed. 103p.

Gray decorated cloth. A very good copy. $100
Boer War poetry by British soldiers.

6162 Robert M*Caw. WITH THE AYRSHIRE
VOLUNTEERS IN SOUTH AFRICA.
Kilmarnock: 1901 1st ed. 149p. Red cloth with
photograph pastedown. Lacks blank front free
endpaper else a very good copy. $450
A very scarce record of the volunteer company
of the Royal Scots Fusiliers during the Boer War.

5318 S.B. Spies (ed). A SOLDIER IN SOUTH
AFRICA: The Experiences of Eustace Abadie
1899-1902. Cape Town: Brenthurst Press 1989.
Limited edition. Oversize. A fine copy in
publisher's slipcase. $350

The journal of a lieutenant in the 9th Lancers.
#32 of 125 copies bound in half leather (of a total
edition of only 1000 copies).

5357 Sir Arthur Conan Doyle. THE GREAT

BOER WAR: A Two Years Record 1899-1901. L:

1901 14th ed. 680p; folding maps. Blue cloth. A
good copy. $100
This edition covers the war through Oct. 1901.

5411 Sir Frederick Treves. THE TALE OF A
FIELD HOSPITAL. L: 1912 2nd ed. Red cloth. A
very good copy. $125

5414 Sir Winston Churchill. LONDON TO
LADYSMITH VIA PRETORIA. L: 1900 2nd ed.
498p; maps. Tan decorated cloth. A very good
copy. $250

630 Stephen Koss. THE PRO-BOERS: An
Anatomy of an AntiWar Movement. Univ of
Chicago: 1973 1st ed. 280p. A fine copy in like
jacket. $25

Analysis of the anti-Boer War movement in
England.

5401 The Earl of Rosslyn. THE GRAM. L: (1900)
1st ed. White cloth. A good copy. $200

Reprints the magazine published in Pretoria by
British POWs.
5568 The Earl of Rosslyn. TWICE CAPTURED:
A Record of Adventure during the Boer War. L:
1900 1st ed. Blue cloth. A fine copy. $100

6347 Thariza van Rensburg. CAMP DIARY OF

HENRIETTA E.C. ARMSTRONG. Pretoria:
1980 1st ed. 211p; plates. A fine copy in like jacket.
$45
Diary of a Boer nurse at the Irene
Concentration Camp in 1901.

558 Thomas Pakenham. THE BOER WAR. NY:
1979 1st Am. ed. 718p; plates. A fine copy in like
jacket. $20

Unquestionably the best narrative history of the
war.

510 Webster Davis. JOHN BULL'S CRIME. NY:
1901 1st ed. Pictorial cloth. A fine copy. $250

A Pro-Boer account of the struggle. With a
striking decorative cover.

5574 William Corner. THE STORY OF THE 34th
CO. (MIDDLESEX) IMPERIAL YEOMANRY.
L: 1902 1st ed. 540p; maps; plates. Blue decorated
cloth. A very good copy. $250

History of their service in the Boer War.

5390 William Harding. WAR IN SOUTH
AFRICA. Chicago: 1899. 546p; plates. Red cloth.
A very good copy. $35

6339 [BOER WAR NEWSPAPER]. THE
LADYSMITH LYRE 30 Nov. 1899. Vol. | #2.
One sheet printed on both sides. Folded into eighths.
Good condition. $150

RARE original newspaper published at
Ladysmith during the siege.

615 [Reginald Rankin]. A SUBALTERN'S
LETTERS TO HIS WIFE. L: 1901 1st ed. 228p.
Red cloth. A very good copy. $100

Memoirs of service during the Boer War with the
irregular cavalry. Rankin was a member of Colonel
Rimington's Guides and fought in numerous
engagements.

532 [The North American Review]. BRITON AND
BOER: BOTH SIDES OF THE SOUTH
AFRICAN QUESTION. NY: 1900. 251p; folding
map (small tears repaired). Yellow decorated cloth.
A very good copy. $45

OSPREY MEN-AT-ARMS SERIES

The following books are from the popular Men-at-
Arms series by Osprey Publishing of London. Each



book is a large-format softcover book of 40 pages
with numerous illustrations including color uniform
drawings. All are in very good to fine condition.

THE BUFFS. $25
Alan Shepherd THE KING'S REGIMENT. $25
30th PUNJABIS. $25
THE INDIAN MUTINY. $10

J.B.R. Nicholson. THE GURKHA RIFLES. $25

INDIAN INFANTRY REGIMENTS 1860-1914.
$15

NORTH-WEST FRONTIER 1837-1947. $15

RORKE'S DRIFT 1879. $25
Osprey Campaign series.

ARGYLL & SUTHERLAND HIGHLANDERS.
$30

7348 David Ross & Robin May. THE ROYAL
CANDIAN MOUNTED POLICE. $15

Lynn Bodin. THE BOXER REBELLION. $15
7353 Peter Young. THE ARAB LEGION. $20

THE BRITISH ARMY ON CAMPAIGN:

1816-1853. $10
Michael Barthorp. THE BRITISH ARMY ON
CAMPAIGN: 1856-1881. $10
Michael Barthorp. THE BRITISH ARMY ON
CAMPAIGN: 1882-1902. $10
Christopher Wilkinson-Latham. THE ROYAL
GREEN JACKETS. $30
THE GRENADIER GUARDS. $15

THE BLACK WATCH. $40

BRITISH INFANTRY EQUIPMENTS
1808-1908. $25



